

No. 20-107

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER PACKING  
COMPANY, INC., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR  
OF THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BETHANY R. BERGER  
University of Connecticut  
School of Law  
65 Elizabeth Street  
Hartford, CT 06105  
Bethany.Berger@uconn.edu

KATHARINE M. MAPES \*  
GWENDOLYN A. HICKS  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 Eye Street., NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
Katharine.Mapes@spiegelmc.com

February 12, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ENGLISH COMMON LAW RECOGNIZED MANY RIGHTS TO ENTER PRIVATE LANDS; AMERICAN COMMON AND STATUTORY LAW EMBRACED THESE RIGHTS. ....	5
A. English Law Recognized Many “Rights of Commons” in Villagers and Long-Users....	6
B. English Law Often Recognized “Ways” to Cross Over Private Lands.....	7
C. English and American Law Recognized Robust Public Rights to Enter Submerged Private Lands. ....	7
D. English and American Law Forbade Innkeepers and Other Public Callings from Excluding Customers without Reasonable Cause. ....	11
II. AMERICAN LAW HAS FREQUENTLY RECOGNIZED RIGHTS TO ENTER THAT WENT BEYOND SUCH RIGHTS IN ENGLISH COMMON LAW.....	13
A. State and Colonial Law Did Not Authorize a Broad Action for Trespass Against Unconsented Entries to Land. ....	13
B. The Public Had Free Rights to Hunt and Graze on Unfenced Land.....	17
C. Early Statutes Often Authorized Entry for Those Engaged in Public Purposes.....	22

D. The Airspace Servitude is a Modern Modification of the Right to Exclude to Serve Societal Needs. ....	24
III.LATER LIMITATIONS ON THE RIGHT TO ENTER WERE OFTEN NOT TRIUMPHS OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	12
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	4
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden &amp; A.R. Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.N.J. 1830) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	27
<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890).....	20
<i>Folgueras v. Hassle</i> , 331 F. Supp. 615 (W.D. Mich. 1971).....	30
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	12, 28
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	5
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Leffingwell v. Warren</i> , 67 U.S. 599 (1862).....	16
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	10
<i>McKee v. Gratz</i> , 260 U.S. 127 (1922).....	18, 19, 22

<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4
<i>Percy Summer Club v. Astle</i> , 145 F. 53 (C.C.D.N.H. 1906).....	10, 11
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	1
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166(1871).....	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	3, 4, 13, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Bowlin v. Lyon</i> , 25 N.W. 766 (Iowa 1885) .....	27
<i>Cabot v. Thomas</i> , 514 A.2d 1034 (Vt. 1986) .....	18
<i>Campbell v. Race</i> , 61 Mass. 408 (1851) .....	6
<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475 (Pa. 1810) .....	10
<i>Cushman v. Smith</i> , 34 Me. 247 (1852).....	23
<i>In re Catalano</i> , 623 P.2d 228 (Cal. 1981).....	30

<i>Kerwhaker v. Cleveland, Columbus &amp; Cincinnati R.R. Co.,</i> 3 Ohio St. 172 (1854) .....	20
<i>Lay v. King,</i> 5 Day 72 (Conn. 1811) .....	10
<i>Macon &amp; W. R.R. Co. v. Lester,</i> 30 Ga. 911 (1860) .....	21
<i>Markham v. Brown,</i> 8 N.H. 523 (1837) .....	12
<i>McConico v. Singleton,</i> 9 S.C.L. (2 Mill) 244 (1818) .....	18
<i>McCrea v. Marsh,</i> 78 Mass. (12 Gray) 211 (1858) .....	27
<i>Nashville &amp; Chattanooga R.R. Co. v. Peacock,</i> 25 Ala. 229 (1854) .....	21
<i>Proctor v. Adams,</i> 113 Mass. 376 (1873) .....	6
<i>State v. DeCoster,</i> 653 A.2d 891 (Me. 1995) .....	30
<i>State v. Shack,</i> 277 A.2d 369 (N.J. 1971) .....	30
<i>Studwell v. Ritch,</i> 14 Conn. 292 (1841) .....	15, 19
<i>Vicksburg &amp; Jackson R.R. Co. v. Patton,</i> 31 Miss. 156 (1856) .....	21
<i>Wills v. Walters,</i> 68 Ky. 351 (1869) .....	20
<i>Winslow v. Gifford,</i> 60 Mass. (6 Cush) 327 (1850) .....	23

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

Pa. Const. § 43 (1776).....	17
Vt. Const. ch. 2,	
§ 39 (1777).....	9, 17
§ 67.....	9, 18

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a .....	28
49 U.S.C. § 40102(32).....	25
Air Commerce Act of 1926, ch. 341, § 10, 44	
Stat. 568, 574 (1926).....	25
Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, 18	
Stat. 335 (1875).....	26

**STATE STATUTES**

15 Del. Laws 322 (1975).....	27
1815 N.H. Laws 428.....	23
1850 Cal. Stat. 344.....	16
1956 Miss. Laws 307-08 .....	28
2005 Ark. Acts 423 .....	28
Act of Apr. 15, 1782, ch. 481, § 5 (§ 7 P.L.), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 10 Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from</i> <i>1682 to 1801</i>	
(Mitchell & Flanders 1904) .....	23
Ariz. Code ch. 35, §§ 4-10 (Howell 1865) .....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-70-101 .....	28
Conn. Rev. Stat. § 139 (1849).....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 1501 .....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 8, § 4 (1823).....	22-23
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-23-17.....	28
Mont. Rev. Stats. div. 1, ch. 2, §§ 29-36	
(Boos 1881).....	16

N.Y. Rev. Stat. ch. 17, art. 10, § 185(6) (Duer 1846) .....	23
Tenn. Code §§ 62-7-109, 62-7-110 .....	27

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Acts and Laws of His Majesty's Province of New Hampshire, with Sundry Acts of Parliament</i> (1771) .....	19
<i>Acts of Assembly, Now in Force, in the Colony of Virginia</i> (1752).....	20
<i>Acts of the Second General Assembly of the Northwest Territory, ch. 144, § 4</i> (1802), <i>reprinted in 1 The Statutes of Ohio and of the Northwestern Territory, Adopted or Enacted from 1788 to 1833 Inclusive</i> (Chase 1833) .....	22
Anderson Hutchinson, <i>Code of Mississippi: Being an Analytical Compilation of the Public and General Statutes of the Territory and State, with Tabular References to the Local and Private Acts, from 1798-1848</i> (1848) .....	16
Bethany R. Berger, <i>It's Not About the Fox: The Untold History of Pierson v. Post</i> , 55 Duke L. J. 1089 (2006).....	6
Brian Sawers, <i>Original Misunderstandings: The Implications of Misreading History in Jones</i> , 31 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 471 (2015) .....	14, 15
Brian Sawers, <i>Property Law As Labor Control in the Postbellum South</i> , 33 Law & His. Rev. 351 (2015) .....	17, 29
Carol M. Rose, <i>Canons of Property Talk, or Blackstone's Anxiety</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 601	



(1998) .....	5
Carol M. Rose, <i>The Comedy of the Commons: Custom, Commerce, and Inherently Public Property</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 711	
(1986) .....	7, 8
<i>Civil Aeronautics: Legislative History of the Air Commerce Act of 1926 Approved May 20, 1926 Together with Miscellaneous Legal Materials Relating to Civil Air Navigation</i>	
(1941) .....	24
David B. Schorr, <i>How Blackstone Became a Blackstonian</i> , 10 Theoretical Inquiries in L. 103 (2009).....	14
David Thomas Konig, <i>Law and Society in Puritan Massachusetts: Essex County, 1629-1692</i>	
(1979) .....	26
Eric T. Freyfogle, <i>On Private Property: Finding Common Ground on Ownership of Land</i>	
(2007) .....	17, 19, 29
Harold J. Brouillette & Charles A. Reynard, <i>Index Digest of Acts of the 1954 Louisiana Legislature</i> , 15 La. L. Rev. 103	
(1954) .....	28
Henry W. Ballantine, <i>Title by Adverse Possession</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 135 (1918).....	16
James Davis, <i>Complete Revisal of All the Acts of Assembly, of the Province of North-Carolina, Now in Force and Use</i> (1773).....	20
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i>	
(1827) .....	12
John A. Lovett, <i>Progressive Property in Action: The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003</i> , 89 Neb. L. Rev. 739 (2011).....	7

John Haywood, <i>Statutes Laws of the State of Tennessee of a Public and General Nature; Revised and Digested</i> (1831).....	16
Joseph Chitty, <i>Treatise on the Game Laws and of Fisheries</i> (1812).....	8
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996).....	26
Kenneth M. Mack, <i>Law, Society, Identity, and the Making of the Jim Crow South: Travel and Segregation of Tennessee Railroads, 1875-1905</i> , 24 L. of Soc. Inquiry 377 (1999) .....	27
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> [1701], 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (PC).....	11
<i>Laws of Connecticut: An Exact Reprint of the Original Edition of 1673</i> (1865).....	19
Marc Galanter, <i>Reading the Landscape of Disputes: What We Don't Know (and Think We Know) About Our Allegedly Litigious Society</i> , 31 UCLA L. Rev. 4 (1983).....	15
Mark R. Signon, <i>Hunting and Posting on Private Land in America</i> , 54 Duke L.J. 549 (2004).....	18
Matthew Hale, <i>A Treatise de Juris Maris et Brachorium Ejusdem</i> , reprinted in Stuart Moore, <i>A History of the Foreshore and the Law Relating Thereto</i> (1888) Moore, <i>A History of the Foreshore and the Law Relating Thereto</i> (1888) .....	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , ch. 8, topic 2 intro. note & §§ 191-211 (Am. L. Inst. 1965).....	4

Samuel Neville, <i>Acts of the General Assembly of the Province of New-Jersey, from the Time of the Surrender of the Government in the Second Year o the Reign of Queen Anne, to This Present Time</i> (1752) .....	19
Stuart Banner, <i>Who Owns the Sky: The Struggle to Control Airspace from the Wright Brothers On</i> (2008) .....	24
<i>The Book of the General Lavves and Libertyes Concerning the Inhabitants of the Massachusets Collected out of the Records of the General Court, for the Several Years Wherin They Were Made and Established, and Now Revised by the Same Court, and Disposed into an Alphabetical Order, and Published by the Same Authority in the General Court Holden at Boston, in May 1649, reprinted in The Colonial Laws of Massachusetts, Reprinted from the Edition of 1660, with the Supplements to 1672, Containing Also, the Body of Liberties of 1641</i> (William H. Whitmore ed. 1889) (1660).....	9, 17
<i>The Code of Tennessee: Being a Compilation of the Statute Laws of the State of Tennessee, of a General Nature, in Force June 1, 1884</i> (1884) .....	27
<i>The Dispossall of the Vessell</i> (1639), reprinted in <i>First Book of Records of the Town of Southampton</i> (John H. Hunt ed. 1874) .....	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998)....	4, 5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books</i>	

(Liberty Fund, Inc. 2011)  
(1753) ..... 5, 6, 7, 12, 16, 18, 24
